Decrease in depreciation (included in administrative expenses) 3,039
Increase in impairment of property, plant and equipment

(included in other operating expenses, net) (4,257)
Increase in deferred tax expenses (included in income tax) (939)

Increase in profit for the year 2,662

(Increase)/Decrease in other comprehensive loss:
Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Revaluation surplus of land and buildings (19,703)
Deferred tax charged to revaluation reserve 3,431
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation of financial statements of foreign operations 11,550

Increase in other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (4,722)

Increase in total comprehensive loss for the year (2,060)

Increase in profit for the year attributable to shareholders of the Company 2,662

Increase in total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to shareholders of the Company (2,060)

Increase in basic and diluted earnings per share (HK cents) 1.3

– 11 –

Consolidated income statement and other

comprehensive income/(loss) for the year

ended 31st December 2022

As previously

reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year 15,848 2,662 18,510

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

Revaluation surplus of land and buildings 19,703 (19,703) –

Deferred tax charged to revaluation reserve (3,431) 3,431 –

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation of financial

statements of foreign operations (31,094) 11,550 (19,544)

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (14,822) (4,722) (19,544)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year

attributable to shareholders of the Company 1,026 (2,060) (1,034)

Basic and diluted earnings per share (HK cents) 8.0 1.3 9.3

31st December

2022

1st January

2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in property, plant and equipment (194,215) (190,020)

Decrease in deferred tax assets (288) (777)

Decrease in total non-current assets and total assets (194,503) (190,797)

Decrease in reserves and total equity attributable to the shareholders of

the Company (161,935) (159,875)

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities, total non-current liabilities and

total liabilities (32,568) (30,922)

– 12 –

Consolidated statement of financial position as at

31st December 2022

As previously

reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 380,784 (194,215) 186,569

Deferred tax assets 7,368 (288) 7,080

Total non-current assets 435,545 (194,503) 241,042

Total assets 661,831 (194,503) 467,328

Reserves 546,209 (161,935) 384,274

Total equity 566,105 (161,935) 404,170

Deferred tax liabilities 39,055 (32,568) 6,487

Total non-current liabilities 39,055 (32,568) 6,487

Total liabilities 95,726 (32,568) 63,158

Consolidated statement of financial position as at

1st January 2022

As previously

reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 406,112 (190,020) 216,092

Deferred tax assets 7,443 (777) 6,666

Total non-current assets 456,889 (190,797) 266,092

Total assets 727,733 (190,797) 536,936

Reserves 549,162 (159,875) 389,287

Total equity 569,058 (159,875) 409,183

Deferred tax liabilities 37,650 (30,922) 6,728

Total non-current liabilities 37,727 (30,922) 6,805

Total liabilities 158,675 (30,922) 127,753

– 13 –

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and trading of electric cable and wire products.

Revenue recognised during the year is as follows:

2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Sale of goods – at a point in time 303,527 324,524

The Chief Executive Officer (the chief operation decision maker (“CODM”) has reviewed the Group’s

internal reporting and determines that there are six reportable segments, based on location of customers

under the electric cable and wire products business, including Hong Kong, the PRC, America, Vietnam,

Japan and other countries. These segments are managed separately as each segment is subject to risks and